Rx (ERV) Series
Commercial Rooftop
Energy Recovery Ventilator
Installation, Operation &
Maintenance Instructions
97B0042N01
Revision: 09/09/08B
Table of Contents
Model Nomenclature 3-4
General Information 5
Sequence of Operation Overview 6
ERV Sequence of Operation - Sheet A 7
ERV Sequence of Operation - Sheet B 8
ERV Sequence of Operation - Sheet C 9
Roofcurbs for Mated Applications 10
Installing Hoods to ERV Unit 11
Setup & Adjustments 12
ERV Start-Up 13
Maintenance 13
AirXchange Wheel Service 15
ERV Replacement Parts - “A” Cabinet 21
ERV Replacement Parts - “B” Cabinet 22
ERV Replacement Parts - “C” Cabinet 23
ERV Replacement Parts - “D” Cabinet 24
ERV Additional Replacement Parts 25
Revision History 26
IOM
3c l i m a t e m a s t e r. c o m
T H E  S M A R T  S O L U T I O N  F O R  E N E R G Y  E F F I C I E N C Y
R x  ( E R V )  M o d u l e
R e v. :  0 9 / 0 9 / 0 8 B
Model Nomenclature
E R V M A 1 4 A
1    2    3   4 14
MODEL TYPE
ERV Cabinet Size
A14 = “A” Cabinet, 1,000 - 1,400 CFM
             (Mated version for RE 3 Ton only)
B20 = “B” Cabinet, 1,400 - 2,000 CFM
             (Mated version for RE 4 & 5 Ton only)
 5   6   7
B
15
Voltage
F = 460/60/3
H = 208-230/60/3
Revision Level
V  is designed for 100% Outdoor Air (OA) application as a “mated” option
he ClimateMaster RE series Rooftops. Cabinets and CFM ranges are
cted based upon this application, and may not be used in a stand-alone
ication.
B32 = “B” Cabinet, 2,500 - 3,200 CFM
             (Mated  version for RE 7 & 8 Ton only)
C50 = “C” Cabinet, 3,600 - 5,000 CFM
             (Mated version for RE 10 & 12 Ton only)
C60 = “C” Cabinet, 5,000 - 6,000 CFM
             (Mated version for RE 15 Ton only)
D85 =  “D” Cabinet, 6,500 - 8,500 CFM
             (Mated version for RE 20 Ton only)
H
8
Preheater
A = None
B = 5kw
A
9
D = 15kw
C = 10kw
E = 20kw
Disconnect
A = None
B = Non Fused Disconnect
A
10
C = Fused Disconnect
Supply/Exhaust Damper
A = Barometric/Barometric
B = Motorized/Motorized
A
11
C = Barometric/Motorized
D = Motorized/Barometric
Option 1
A = None
B = Frost Protection
A
12
Option 2
A = None
B = Filter Maintenance Indicator
A
13
C = Low Temperature Lockout
Option 3
A = None
B = Wheel Bypass (Economizer Mode)
       w/Enthalpy and Stop-Jog Control
B = Current Revision
D = Frost Protection & Low Temperature Lockout
C = Airflow Monitor
D = Filter Maintenance Indicator & Airflow Monitor
ERVM = Energy Recovery Ventilator, Mated

IOM
4
Model Nomenclature
A C U R B A A A A A
1    2    3    4    5 8   9  10 11  12
Curb For RE Series
A A A = RE 3 to 7 Ton, UNIT ONLY (Non-ERV Applications)
Curb Type RE & ERV Cabinet Size Curb Options
A E B = RE 3 to 7 Ton, Mated to ERV “B” Cabinet
B E B = RE 8 to 12 Ton, Mated to ERV “B” Cabinet
B E C = RE 8 to 12 Ton, Mated to ERV “C” Cabinet
C E C = RE 15 to 20 Ton, Mated to ERV “C” Cabinet
AB = Standard 24” Curb
HL = Horizontal Left Discharge Curb
SA = Seismic Curb
ZR = Horizontal Right Discharge & Seismic Curb
C E D = RE 15 to 20 Ton, Mated to ERV “D” Cabinet
A E A = RE 3 to 7 Ton, Mated to ERV “A” Cabinet
A A C = RE 15 to 20 Ton, UNIT ONLY (Non-ERV Applications)
A A B = RE 08 to 12 Ton, UNIT ONLY (Non-ERV Applications)
A
13
Revision Level
A = Current Revision
HR = Horizontal Right Discharge Curb
ZL = Horizontal Left Discharge & Seismic Curb
AA = Standard 14” Curb
6   7
R E
RE = Rooftop
SA = Stand Alone
A E R V P H A 0 5 K WF
1   2    3    4    5    6 9  10   11  128
ERV Pre-Heater
Voltage
Heater Size
C = “C” Cabinet
ERV Cabinet Size
F = 460/60/3
A = “A” Cabinet
B = “B” Cabinet
7
D = “D” Cabinet
05kW = Available for “A” & “B” Cabinet
10kW = Available for “B”, “C” & “D” Cabinet
H = 208-230/60/3
15kW = Available for “C” & “D” Cabinet
20kW = Available for “D” Cabinet (For ”H” voltage is 19kW)
Rev.: 10/04/05D
A T R E R V A B A
1   2    3    4    5    6 9
Transition for “Mated” RE-ERV Application RE Unit Size
CD = “C” & “D” Cabinet
ERV Cabinet Size
A = 3 to 7 Ton
C = 15 to 20 Ton
B = 8 to 12 Ton
AB = “A” & “B” Cabinet
BC = “B” & “C” Cabinet
7   8
Rev.: 10/04/05D
Roof Curb
Transition
Pre-Heater
IOM
5c l i m a t e m a s t e r. c o m
T H E  S M A R T  S O L U T I O N  F O R  E N E R G Y  E F F I C I E N C Y
R x  ( E R V )  M o d u l e
R e v. :  0 9 / 0 9 / 0 8 B
General Information
ѥ WARNING! ѥ